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Complaint #5 

Friends of Manka (Manka Dhingra for State Senate) 

 

Introduction 

To Whom It May Concern – 

 It has come to my attention that Manka Dhingra has committed additional violations of RCW 42.17A in her 2017 

campaign for State Senate.  

In her last response to the PDC, Dhingra exhibited a heightened defensiveness that indicates an unwillingness to 

obey the most basic provisions of Washington State’s campaign finance disclosure rules. It is also disturbing that 

Dhingra and her campaign continue to misinterpret the application of RCW 42.17A and WAC 390. 

All candidates who run for public office in Washington State are required to abide by the provisions of the 

Campaign Disclosure and Contribution Act. This fact should be abundantly clear to the Dhingra campaign, however 

her campaign continues to commit multiple violations on a repeat basis.  

In her previous response, Dhingra accused me of creating a “fake email address”. This is false.  I work with a variety 

of individuals and whistleblowers from around the state to uncover violations of campaign finance law, and the 

documentation I used in the last complaint was sent to me by a variety of whistleblowers who may have 

volunteered to help Dhingra.  I am following the statute which allows citizens to file complaints as they uncover 

the unlawful behavior of Dhingra’s campaign as a service to everyone who cares about transparency in our political 

campaigns.  

Conversely, the illegal behavior of Dhingra and her campaign is escalating at an alarming rate. Most recently, a 

member of Dhingra’s campaign team secretly recorded the political meeting of the 45
th

 LD Republicans. (See PDC 

Complaint #18732 filed by Alex Bond).  

As a career prosecutor, Dhingra knows better than to have her campaign team illegally record the meetings and 

conversations of her political opposition. Dhingra is well aware that secretly recording this meeting and 

conversations may be a violation of state recording consent laws.  For her to allow her campaign team to stoop to 

this level is unconscionable and creates great concern to me about the safety and welfare of the 45
th

 District 

constituents who are trying to engage in political discourse.  

There are also concerns about where this escalation will lead. I urge the PDC and the Attorney General’s Office to 

investigate Dhingra and Bond’s behavior—which is, at best, intimidating and threatening, and, at worst, 

completely unlawful. Dhingra should immediately instruct her staff to stop all current or future illegal activities and 

focus on a positive campaign.  
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Violations 

1)  State law prohibits a person from providing a false document to be filed with the PDC and makes 

that violation a class C felony. RCW 42.17A.750(2)(c). State law also requires that all political 

advertisement contain sponsor identification, which includes the sponsor's name and address. RCW 

42.17A.320. Mediums defined as political advertisement that are required to contain sponsor ID 

include Facebook pages and advertisements. WAC 390-05-290. State law also requires that both the 

treasurer and the candidate must certify all contribution and expenditure reports as correct and 

accurate. RCW 42.17A.235 (7). State law also requires that candidate committees identify any person 

who alone or in conjunction with other persons makes, directs, or authorizes contribution, 

expenditure, strategic, or policy decisions on behalf of the committee as officers on their C-1 form. 

RCW 42.17A.205, WAC 390-05-245. State law further requires that accurate names, addresses, and 

titles of its officers be included on the committee’s C-1. RCW 42.17A.205(2)(c). Additionally, State law 

prohibits expenditures from being made or incurred by any candidate committee unless authorized by 

the person or persons named on the committee's C-1 registration form. RCW 42.17A.425.  

Dhingra’s response to the latest PDC complaint submitted against her (see PDC Case #18600) contains 

information which has revealed numerous new violations.   

Specifically, in her 6/7/2017 response to the PDC, Dhingra alleged that she personally certifies every 

report filed by her campaign treasurer and that she also makes all spending decisions for the campaign. 

If this were actually the case (which it is not), then Dhingra would have been aware that her campaign 

actually has purchased Facebook advertisements, in direct contradiction to her statement given to the 

PDC. Indeed, if we were to accept her version of the truth, she would have personally been the one who 

authorized this expenditure.  

Here was Dhingra’s statement:  

My campaign does not pay Facebook to have a Facebook Page. The service is free, and thus is not “paid for” 

by the campaign. However, even though the PDC does not require it, given the persistent, incessant, baseless 

behavior of Mr. Morgan my campaign has now amended the absolutely free Facebook page to show that it 

is “paid for” by my campaign. The campaign has not bought any Facebook advertisements. Again, I have 

no idea what the basis of Mr. Morgan’s complaint is. (Emphasis added) 

Here are the expenditures made by Dhingra’s campaign that directly contradict that statement:  
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In addition to confirming the fact that her Facebook advertisements did not bear proper sponsor 

identification (a violation of state law), three facts are clear from Dhingra’s statement.  

First, the fact that she did not know that her campaign had purchased Facebook advertisements, and 

thus must not have authorized it as the committee’s sole officer – a violation of state law.  

Second, that Northwest Passage Consulting (run by Christian Sinderman) did make the expenditure, and 

was reimbursed for it, yet was not listed as an officer on Dhingra’s C1 form – another violation of state 

law.  

Third, we can see that she must not have not personally reviewed and certified the following C4 reports 

as required by law: (PDC ref #100768853 covering April, amended) and (PDC ref #100760029 covering 

April, original) – also a violation of state law.  

For these reasons, Dhingra has misled both the PDC and the AG’s office into believing something that is 

clearly and demonstrably false. Dhingra’s false statement also proves the veracity of allegations #4, #6, 

#8, and #9 that I made in my fourth and most recent complaint against her.  

Dhingra’s false statements in response to each of these four allegations constitutes a violation of RCW 

42.17A.750(2)(c), which prohibits a person from providing a false document to be filed with the 

commission and makes that violation a class C felony under RCW 9.94A.  

Additionally, while it may not be part of RCW 42.17A, the Attorney General’s Office and King County 

Prosecutor’s Office should be aware that RCW 9A.76.175 establishes that any person who knowingly 

makes a false or misleading material statement to a public servant is guilty of a gross misdemeanor. 

"Material statement" means a written or oral statement reasonably likely to be relied upon by a public 

servant in the discharge of his or her official powers or duties.  I believe that Dhingra’s false statement in 

response to allegations #4, #6, #8, and #9 that she provided to the PDC qualifies as a violation of this 

statute.  

2) State law requires that all political advertisement contain sponsor identification, which includes the 

sponsor's name and address. RCW 42.17A.320. Mediums defined as political advertisement that are 

required to contain sponsor ID include video presentation and any communication that is intended for 

the purpose of appealing directly or indirectly for votes or for financial support. Political 

advertisement is also defined as any communication intended to reach a large audience through 

multiple different methods, to include YouTube. WAC 390-05-290. Additionally, state law prohibits 

candidates from distributing political advertising that contains false statements of material fact about 

other candidates for public office. RCW 42.17A.335(1)(a). 

a) On 5/27/2017, Dhingra uploaded 5 separate pieces of broadcast quality stock campaign footage to 

YouTube. The videos do not contain any discernable message and do not contain any written or spoken 

words. They include shots where Dhingra is talking to kids over the kitchen table, talking to a retired 
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sergeant, talking with a teacher, walking with a city councilmember, and confusedly staring off of a 

balcony.   

These videos do not contain sponsor ID, as required by state law.  

You can find links to the videos in question here:  

1) https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=er--y1ZEu58 (Manka with Retired Sergeant) 

2) https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CuZC7uETgGY (Manka Dhingra) 

3) https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=lPwHLq2Yh-c (Manka with Friends in the Kitchen)  

4) https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0J1Q2BHvHSk (Manka with Lake Washington Teacher) 

5) https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hnZtmNzZxoM (Manka with Kirkland Councilmember) 

Dhingra uploaded these videos to YouTube so that PACs could use the stock footage in their own 

independent expenditure video ads promoting Dhingra. This is a misguided and illegal attempt by 

Dhingra to bypass contribution limits and other important campaign finance regulations.  

WAC 390-05-290 (2) defines political advertisement as communications that are distributed online, as 

these videos were. WAC 390-05-290 and RCW 42.17A.005 also define political advertising to include a 

mass communication used for the purpose of appealing, directly or indirectly, for votes or for financial 

or other support or opposition in any election campaign. These videos clearly meet the statutory 

definition of political advertisement and as such, are required to have the appropriate sponsor 

identification.  

Dhingra’s transmission of stock video footage to PACs for the purpose of making independent 

expenditure video ads qualifies as a political advertisement (and illegal coordination) under relevant 

rules and statutes. As such, it is requires to bear sponsor ID, which it fails to do – a violation of state law.   

b) Dhingra’s campaign team uploaded a video to YouTube containing general messaging points and 

phone bank instructions for the Dhingra campaign. See the link here:  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=kJPG_A7t5Nc&amp;feature=youtu.be&amp;utm_source=Sister+Di

strict+Project&amp;utm_campaign=6371648730- 

EMAIL_CAMPAIGN_2017_05_16&amp;utm_medium=email&amp;utm_term=0_834b1735b3-

6371648730-59436025&amp;mc_cid=6371648730&amp;mc_eid=b509e2de8a 

This video qualifies as political advertising per the rules and statutes listed above. Unfortunately, this 

video does not include Sponsor ID, as required by state law. The video must be edited to include 

Sponsor ID immediately.  

c) Dhingra’s campaign team put together an "Informational Sheet" on Dhingra and her opponents in the 

45th LD race. (See Exhibit A). This sheet qualifies as a political advertisement under the definitions of 

WAC 390-05-290 and RCW 42.17A.005, however it does not bear sponsor ID, a violation of state law. 
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Unfortunately, this sheet appears to contain many false statements of material fact, which is also a 

violation of state law. It is extremely concerning that Dhingra and her campaign are actively spreading 

demonstrably false information about her opposition.  

i) The statement that Jinyoung Englund “opposes… … reducing vehicle fees”. This appears false. 

Englund appears to have made reducing vehicle fees part of her campaign platform. 

Conversely, Dhingra and her political party support higher car tab fees and have actively 

promoted them, which is interesting, but not illegal. 

 

ii) The statement that Englund “has promoted anti-choice policies, tax cuts for the wealthy, 

budgets that slash Medicare and health care”. This statement is false. The Dhingra campaign 

provides no evidence to back up any of these statements.   

 

iii) The statement that “[the] only way state income tax will be imposed will be after either an 

initiative or referendum.” This is a blatantly false statement of material fact. An income tax 

can be imposed without a vote of the people. In fact, imposition of an income tax without a 

vote of the people is one of the prime goals and objectives of the Senate Democratic Caucus 

from which Dhingra receives support and hopes to join.  On information and belief, Dhingra 

has promised the leadership of the Senate Democratic Caucus that, if elected, she will vote 

to enact a direct income tax or capital gains income tax.   

These are serious falsehoods that Dhingra must correct immediately to avoid additional penalties from 

the PDC or AG's office. 

3) State law requires that committees file regular, timely, accurate reports disclosing contributions, 

expenditures, in-kind contributions, debts & obligations, and pledges. RCW 42.17A.235(2). The report 

disclosing expenditures, in-kind contributions, debts & obligations, and pledges is entitled "Campaign 

Summary, Receipts and Expenditures" and is designated by the Commission as form C-4, pursuant to 

WAC 390-16-041. This report is due monthly until the twenty-first day of the month before an election 

at which time the report is due twenty-one days before the election, seven days before the election, 

and on the tenth day of the month following the election. State law also specifies the amount of 

contributions that candidates can receive from various entities. RCW 42.17A.405. Over-limit 

contributions must be returned within 10 business days of receipt. WAC 39016312. An expenditure is 

defined to include "a promise to pay....” RCW 42.17A.005(20). For the purposes of this chapter, 

agreements to make expenditures, contracts, and promises to pay may be reported as estimated 

obligations until actual payment is made." Id. Contingent liabilities and contracts for services yet to be 

rendered are also reportable as debt. WAC 390-16-042, WAC 390-05-295. Further, committees must 

properly break down their expenditures to include certain sub-vendor information. WAC 390-16-205.  

Contributions 

a)  According to the PDC, the accurate C3 for deposits made from 6/12/2017 to 6/18/2017 was due on 

6/19/2017. Unfortunately, the Dhingra campaign failed to file an accurate C3 until 6/20/2017, well past 
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the statutory deadline. Specifically, the original C3 (#100770153) failed to properly split contributions 

(totaling $500) made by Carolyn Lee. Lee had made two separate contribution of $46.39 and $453.61 

respectively, however, the initial C3 incorrectly reported that she made one contribution of $500. 

Failure to Breakdown Expenditures 

a) The Dhingra campaign failed to accurately breakdown the following expenditures. (See Exhibit B)  

b) On information and belief, there may be other expenditures that Dhingra has failed to accurately 

report/break down. I encourage the PDC and AG’s office to subpoena Dhingra’s campaign records to 

determine if this is the case. 

Unreported Debts and Obligations 

a) Manka Dhingra has contracted with various individuals and entities to provide services to her 

campaign. This is contractual debt that must be reported on her C4s. Unfortunately, this is not currently 

happening as required by statute. Dhingra’s interpretation of the statute that she contained in her 

earlier response is inconsistent with a plain reading of the statute.  

Andy Lo – Debt reported to Andy Lo does not accurately reflect what Dhingra intends to pay him for 

treasury services throughout the entire campaign or – if it does – it is an in-kind contribution from Andy 

Lo to the Dhingra campaign FAR in excess of applicable contribution limits. See WAC 390-16-042, WAC 

390-05-295. 

NWP Consulting -- Debt reported to NWP Consulting does not accurately reflect what Dhingra is 

obligated to pay NWP Consulting for the entire campaign, or – if it does – it is an in-kind contribution 

from NWP Consulting to the Dhingra campaign FAR in excess of applicable contribution limits. See WAC 

390-16-042, WAC 390-05-295. 

Katherine Bobman Consulting – Debt reported to Katherine Bobman Consulting does not accurately 

reflect what Dhingra is obligated to pay Katherine Bobman Consulting for the entire campaign, or – if it 

does – it is an in-kind contribution from Katherine Bobman Consulting to the Dhingra campaign FAR in 

excess of applicable contribution limits. See WAC 390-16-042, WAC 390-05-295. 

Dillon Gilbert – Debt reported to Dillon Gilbert does not accurately reflect what Dhingra is obligated to 

pay Dillon Gilbert for the entire campaign, or – if it does – it is an in-kind contribution from Dillon Gilbert 

to the Dhingra campaign FAR in excess of applicable contribution limits. See WAC 390-16-042, WAC 390-

05-295. 

Louise O’Rourke – Debt reported to Louise O’Rourke does not accurately reflect what Dhingra is 

obligated to pay Louise O’Rourke for the entire campaign, or – if it does – it is an in-kind contribution 

from Louise O’Rourke to the Dhingra campaign FAR in excess of applicable contribution limits. See WAC 

390-16-042, WAC 390-05-295. 
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Vendor  Date  Amount  Description Failure to Report as Debt

AMERICAN EXPRESS  2017-05-30 6174.56  THE WESTIN - SEATTLE This should have been reported as debt for the month of April, but was not.

NORTHWEST PASSAGE CONSULTING  2017-05-18 1389  OVERNIGHT PRINTING - SEATTLE This should have been reported as debt for the month of April, but was not.

DEMOCRACY ENGINE  2017-05-18 300.9  MERCHANT SERVICES This should have been reported as debt for the month of April, but was not.

PAYCHEX  2017-05-15 463.06  US TREASURY/STATE OF WA - PAYROLL TAXES

This should have been reported as debt for the month of April, but was not. This 

should not be confused with the $479.56 expenditure to PayChex that WAS reported 

correctly as debt in April and paid in May.

EMPOWER ENGINE  2017-05-12 1500  MAPPING PLATFORM This should have been reported as debt for the month of April, but was not.

MERCHANTS CAFE  2017-05-12 350  RENTAL DEPOSIT This should have been reported as debt for the month of April, but was not.

 

 

b) The Dhingra campaign failed to accurately report the following debts in April:  

 

c) On information and belief, there may be other debts and obligations that Dhingra has failed to report. 

I encourage the PDC and AG’s office to subpoena Dhingra’s campaign records to determine if this is the 

case.  

In Kind Contributions 

a) The Dhingra campaign has failed to disclose the in-kind contribution of staff time and resources 

it has received from the Sister District organization. As you can see from the e-mail 

communications, it is organizing volunteers on behalf of Dhingra and is even providing them with 

resources to use for phone banking. (See Exhibit C). This organization has spent considerable staff 

time and resources to benefit Dhingra’s campaign, and this must be reported on form C4.   

 

b) The “Children’s Campaign Fund” sent out paid Facebook advertisements benefitting Dhingra’s 

candidacy. (See Exhibit C). Because they engaged in the republication of Dhingra’s campaign photo, 

this advertisement constitutes an in-kind contribution to Dhingra’s campaign per RCW 42.17A.005 

(13)(a)(iii). Unfortunately, Dhingra did not list it as an in-kind contribution to her campaign.  

 

 

c) On information and belief, there may be other in-kind contributions that Dhingra has failed to 

report. I encourage the PDC and AG’s office to subpoena Dhingra’s campaign records to determine if 

this is the case.  

 

Pledges 

a) According to e-mail evidence, the Dhingra campaign received a pledge of $2000 on 5/30/2017 

($1000 primary/$1000 general) that was not reported on its C4 covering the time period of May. 

(See Exhibit D.) It should be noted that in the entire campaign thus far, Dhingra has only 

accurately recorded three pledges.  This pledge serves as additional evidence that the Dhingra 

campaign is systematically failing to properly/timely report campaign pledges.   
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b) On information and belief, Dhingra has received unreported pledges from the Washington Senate 

Democratic Campaign (WSDC), Washington State House Democratic Campaign Committee 

(WSHDCC), WEA, SEIU 775, SEIU 925, SEIU 1199, WFSE, AFL-CIO, WSLC, AFL-CIO, WSAJ, WA & 

Northern Idaho District Council of Laborers PAC, New Direction PAC, Nick Hanauer, and Tom 

Steyer. 

 

c) On information and belief, Dhingra failed to report the following contributions as pledges for the 

preceding C4 reporting period, even though they had been communicated to her. (I.E. Teresa 

Lutterman said she should give $500 in May, but it wasn’t reported as pledge on the C4 for 

May.)  (See Exhibit D). 

4) State law prohibits anyone other than the treasurer or deputy treasurer from making deposits into 

the campaign’s bank account. RCW 42.17A.220 (1).  

On information and belief, someone other than Andy Lo has been depositing campaign checks into the 

Dhingra campaign bank account.  

It should be noted that Dhingra’s treasurer Andy Lo resides in Seattle. According to the address Lo has 

on file with the King County Elections Office, it is approximately a 16.4 miles from his house to the 

Redmond BECU. This equates to a 32.8 mile roundtrip drive for every day the Dhingra campaign deposits 

contributions they have received, which is nearly every day. It defies plausibility that Lo is actually 

making this trip and depositing the checks for a mere $500/month. However, if Lo is actually making this 

daily trip, then it should become eminently clear that the market value of his services exceed the 

$500/month that he is being paid by the Dhingra campaign. Additionally, because the gas consumed 

would be entirely a campaign related expense, this might have to be disclosed retroactively by Lo as an 

in-kind contribution to the Dhingra campaign. Note that the gas consumed would be subject to 

contribution limits. 

The PDC should immediately issue a subpoena for the checks that the Dhingra campaign has deposited 

into the campaign account.  I believe that the person who signed the checks or bank deposit slips as an 

endorser is someone other than Andy Lo – which is a violation of state law.  

5) State law requires that candidates file a personal statement of financial affairs. RCW 42.17A.700, 

.710. State law further requires that candidates accurately break down the stocks and other assets 

held in financial accounts that they have control over. WAC 390-24-010. State law also establishes 

that the provisions of RCW 42.17A are to be construed liberally to effectuate the purposes of the act, 

to include the full disclosure of personal financial affairs. RCW 42.17A.904. 
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RCW 42.17A.710 and WAC 390-24-010 clearly requires that filers must disclose the stocks that they 

own. The fact that Dhingra has chosen multiple brokerage accounts and other financial instruments to 

conceal her holdings does not allow her to hide the actual stocks that she owns.  

The voters of the 45th District deserve a full and transparent disclosure of Dhingra’s finances in order to 

assess what conflicts of interest she would bring to the Legislature.   

6. State law requires that both the treasurer and the candidate must certify all contribution and 

expenditure reports as correct and accurate. RCW 42.17A.235 (7).  

From her false response to the PDC I described early above, we can see that Manka Dhingra has indeed 

failed to certify these reports. Instead, Dhingra’s electronic signature is being auto-generated on these 

contribution and expenditure reports by her Treasurer Andy Lo, in violation of state law. This practice 

must cease immediately.  

7. State law requires that the treasurer or candidate preserve books of account, bills, receipts, and all 

other financial records of the campaign or political committee for not less than five calendar years 

following the year during which the transaction occurred. RCW 42.17A.235 (6).  

I have reason to believe that Dhingra and Lo have failed to maintain certain records from the campaign. 

This failure to preserve documents (spoliation) constitutes a violation of state law. I will reiterate my 

belief that the PDC should issue a subpoena for her campaign documents to expose her failure to 

preserve documents and other violations.  

8. State law requires that candidate committees identify any person who alone or in conjunction with 

other persons makes, directs, or authorizes contribution, expenditure, strategic, or policy decisions on 

behalf of the committee as officers on their C-1 form. RCW 42.17A.205, WAC 390-05-245. State law 

further requires that accurate names, addresses, and titles of its officers be included on the 

committee’s C-1. RCW 42.17A.205(2)(c).  

On information and belief, the Dhingra campaign has failed to list several people who make, direct, or 

authorize contributions, expenditures, strategic, or policy decisions on behalf of the committee as 

committee officers, including but not limited to: Andy Lo, NWP Consulting, Katherine Bobman 

Consulting, Dillon Gilbert, Louise O’Rourke, Harjit Singh, Adam Bartz, and Alex Bond. From Dhingra’s 

earlier response, we can see that Northwest Passage Consulting has made expenditures to Facebook 

that Dhingra was unaware of. This further proves that NWP Consulting has been making illegal spending 

decisions for the Dhingra campaign, despite not being listed as an officer.  

9. State law prohibits expenditures from being made or incurred by any candidate committee unless 

authorized by the person or persons named on the committee's C-1 registration form. RCW 

42.17A.425.  

On information and belief, unlisted officers have made numerous unauthorized expenditures on behalf 

of Dhingra, despite not being listed on the committee’s C-1 registration form. These unlisted officers 
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include, but are not limited to: Andy Lo, NWP Consulting, Katherine Bobman Consulting, Dillon Gilbert, 

Louise O’Rourke, Harjit Singh, and Alex Bond. This constitutes a violation of state law that must be 

rectified immediately. From Dhingra’s earlier response, we can see that Northwest Passage Consulting 

has made expenditures to Facebook that Dhingra was unaware of. This further proves that NWP 

Consulting has been making illegal spending decisions for the Dhingra campaign, despite not being listed 

as an officer. 

10. State law requires that the treasurer or candidate shall maintain books of account accurately 

reflecting all contributions and expenditures on a current basis within five business days of receipt or 

expenditure. State law also states that it is a violation of RCW 42.17A for a candidate or political 

committee to refuse to allow and keep an appointment for an inspection to be conducted during 

these authorized times and days. RCW 42.17A.235 (4).  

On 6/16/2017, I sent an e-mail to Dhingra, her campaign treasurer, and her campaign to request an 

appointment to inspect her books. I am legally entitled to exercise this right per state law. 

Unfortunately, more than a week has gone by, and Dhingra’s campaign has refused to honor my request 

to set up the appointment to view books. This refusal to be transparent with her campaign finances and 

follow state campaign finance law demonstrates a pattern of behavior for Dhingra and her campaign. In 

addition to investigating her, PDC and AG staff must make it clear to Dhingra that her campaign is legally 

obligated to provide anyone so interested with the opportunity to view her campaign books. (See 

Exhibit E.)  

11) State law prohibits illegal collaboration between candidates and committees who do independent 

expenditures, particularly if they exceed applicable contribution limits. RCW 42.17A.405.  

Unfortunately, it is highly likely that Dhingra or her campaign agents have illegally collaborated with 

Eastside Leadership Council, a political committee that has made $12,500 worth of expenditures 

benefitting Dhingra’s candidacy. This constitutes an (unreported) in-kind contribution to Dhingra’s 

campaign substantially in excess of the maximum allowable by law. This is a clear violation. 

The PDC should immediately subpoena the records of the Committee to confirm and verify the true 

degree, scope, and level of willful malicious collusion to which this violation has occurred. 

Conclusion 

The PDC should investigate the possibility that Manka Dhingra committed the above violations 

maliciously, which would be a class C felony per RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c). If the PDC determines that is 

the case, they should refer the case to the Attorney General's office for criminal prosecution 

immediately. 

 I have reason to believe there are other provisions of RCW 42.17A which have been violated, or are 

currently being violated by Dhingra’s campaign. The PDC and AG’s office should conduct a thorough 

review of Dhingra’s campaign to identify all violations. Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need 

any additional information.  
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Sincerely,  

Glen Morgan 
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Exhibit A (Pg. 1 of 3) – “Informational Sheet” 
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Exhibit A (Pg. 2 of 3) – “Informational Sheet” 
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Exhibit A (Pg. 3 of 3) – “Informational Sheet” 
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Exhibit B (Pg. 1 of 3) – “Failure to Breakdown Expenditures” 

Vendor  Date  Amount  Description Failure to Breakdown Expenditure

OROURKE LOUISE  2017-05-31 $2,750.00

 CAMPAIGN MANAGER 

WAGES/PAYROLL TAXES Failure to identify which entities actually received the payroll taxes. 

GILBERT DILLON  2017-05-31 $2,500.00

 OUTREACH DIRECTOR WAGES/PAYROLL 

TAXES Failure to identify which entities actually received the payroll taxes. 

AUSTRENG DANE  2017-05-31 $1,695.65

 FIELD ORGANIZER WAGES/PAYROLL 

TAXES Failure to identify which entities actually received the payroll taxes. 

FERGUSON LAINIE  2017-05-31 $1,695.65

 FIELD ORGANIZER WAGES/PAYROLL 

TAXES Failure to identify which entities actually received the payroll taxes. 

JACKSON ASHLEY  2017-05-31 $1,043.48

 FIELD ORGANIZER WAGES/PAYROLL 

TAXES Failure to identify which entities actually received the payroll taxes. 

AUSTRENG DANE  2017-05-31 $50.46  76 - KIRKLAND

Failure to describe purpose of the gasoline. Could also be potentially 

illegal personal use of campaign money because it was used to fill the 

entire tank at a gas station and not just personal reimbursement for 

miles traveled. 

GILBERT DILLON  2017-05-30 $94.07  U-HAUL - KIRKLAND

Failure to describe campaign nexus for the u-haul truck rental. Potential 

illegal use of campaign money. 

OFFICE DEPOT  2017-05-19 $289.94  OFFICE SUPPLIES Failure to accurately describe the supplies being purchased. 

COSTCO  2017-05-18 $196.73  FOOD

Failure to adequately describe food being purchased. Failure to note if 

this food was for personal or campaign related consumption. 

OROURKE LOUISE  2017-05-15 $2,750.00

 CAMPAIGN MANAGER 

WAGES/PAYROLL TAXES Failure to identify which entities actually received the payroll taxes. 

GILBERT DILLON  2017-05-15 $2,500.00

 OUTREACH DIRECTOR WAGES/PAYROLL 

TAXES Failure to identify which entities actually received the payroll taxes. 

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-05-09 $350.00  NORTHWEST PASSAGE CONSULTING

Failure to accurately describe what this design fee correlates to/identify 

which item was designed for this expenditure.

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-05-09 $283.86  NORTHWEST PASSAGE CONSULTING

Failure to identify which subvendor did the printing in the description 

field. 

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-05-09 $276.40  NORTHWEST PASSAGE CONSULTING

Failure to identify which subvendor did the printing in the description 

field. 

AIO MEDIA  2017-05-04 $3,000.00  AIO MEDIA Failure to identify which video was produced. 

KATHERINE BOBMAN 

CONSULTING  2017-05-02 $328.05  KATHERINE BOBMAN CONSULTING Failure to identify which food was purchased. 

KATHERINE BOBMAN 

CONSULTING  2017-05-02 $172.13  KATHERINE BOBMAN CONSULTING Failure to identify which supplies were purchased for the event.

KATHERINE BOBMAN 

CONSULTING  2017-05-02 $170.00  KATHERINE BOBMAN CONSULTING Failure to identify which venue was rented from the City of Redmond. 

KATHERINE BOBMAN 

CONSULTING  2017-05-02 $150.00  KATHERINE BOBMAN CONSULTING Failure to identify subvendor in the description field. 
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KATHERINE BOBMAN 

CONSULTING  2017-05-02 $37.28  KATHERINE BOBMAN CONSULTING Failure to identify which supplies were purchased for the event.

OROURKE LOUISE  2017-05-01 $2,750.00  LOUISE OROURKE Failure to identify which entities actually received the payroll taxes. 

GILBERT DILLON  2017-05-01 $2,500.00  DILLON GILBERT Failure to identify which entities actually received the payroll taxes. 

LO ANDY  2017-05-01 $526.03  ANDY LO

Part of this expenditure is a reimbursement, however the description 

field does not include what the reimbursement is being made for or 

what was actually purchased by Lo and from whom. 

CREATIVE MOBILE 

TECH  2017-04-27 $76.33  RIDE Failure to identify the campaign nexus of this "ride". 

DULLES AIRPORT 

TAXI  2017-04-26 $85.80  RIDE Failure to identify the campaign nexus of this "ride". 

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-04-25 $650.00  DESIGN Failure to accurately describe what this design fee correlates to.

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-04-25 $625.00  OVERNIGHT PRINTING - SEATTLE Faillure to identify which items were purchased in the description field.

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-04-25 $123.65  SIP THAI BISTRO - REDMOND Faillure to identify which items were purchased in the description field.

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-04-25 $57.50  FACEBOOK - MENLO PARK Failure to identify run date of the Facebook advertisement. 

ALASKA AIRLINES  2017-04-21 $158.40  AIRFARE Failure to identify purpose/campaign nexus of the airfare. 

CITY OF REDMOND  2017-04-17 $115.00  VENUE RENTAL Failure to identify which venue is being rented. 

OROURKE LOUISE  2017-04-14 $2,750.00

 CAMPAIGN MANAGER 

WAGES/PAYROLL TAXES Failure to identify which entities actually received the payroll taxes. 

GILBERT DILLON  2017-04-14 $2,500.00

 OUTREACH DIRECTOR WAGES/PAYROLL 

TAXES Failure to identify which entities actually received the payroll taxes. 

PAYCHEX  2017-04-14 $682.96

 US TREASURY/STATE OF WA - PAYROLL 

TAXES Failure to identify which entities actually received the payroll taxes. 

GILBERT DILLON  2017-04-13 $2,000.00  DILLON GILBERT Failure to identify which entities actually received the payroll taxes. 

UNITED AIRLINES  2017-04-12 $1,444.80  AIRFARE Failure to identify purpose/campaign nexus of the airfare. 

DHINGRA MANKA  2017-04-07 $76.27  LOAN REPAYMENT Failure to identify which loan was being repaid. 

DHINGRA MANKA  2017-04-07 $36.38  LOAN REPAYMENT Failure to identify which loan was being repaid. 

DHINGRA MANKA  2017-04-07 $5.00  LOAN REPAYMENT Failure to identify which loan was being repaid. 

DHINGRA MANKA  2017-04-07 $5.00  LOAN REPAYMENT Failure to identify which loan was being repaid. 

Exhibit B (Pg. 2 of 3) – “Failure to Breakdown Expenditures” 
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KATHERINE BOBMAN 

CONSULTING  2017-04-05 $490.00  KATHERINE BOBMAN CONSULTING Failure to identify subvendor in the description field. 

KATHERINE BOBMAN 

CONSULTING  2017-04-05 $210.00  KATHERINE BOBMAN CONSULTING Failure to identify subvendor in the description field. 

KATHERINE BOBMAN 

CONSULTING  2017-04-05 $30.00  KATHERINE BOBMAN CONSULTING Failure to identify subvendor in the description field. 

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-04-03 $1,310.00  NORTHWEST PASSAGE CONSULTING Failure to identify subvendor in the description field. 

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-04-03 $646.75  NORTHWEST PASSAGE CONSULTING Failure to identify subvendor in the description field. 

PAYCHEX  2017-04-03 $536.72  PAYCHEX Failure to identify which employees these payroll taxes correlate to. 

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-04-03 $150.00  NORTHWEST PASSAGE CONSULTING Failure to accurately describe what this design fee correlates to.

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-04-03 $111.75  NORTHWEST PASSAGE CONSULTING Failure to identify subvendor in the description field. 

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-04-03 $79.00  NORTHWEST PASSAGE CONSULTING Failure to identify subvendor in the description field. 

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-04-03 $60.00  NORTHWEST PASSAGE CONSULTING Failure to identify subvendor in the description field. 

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-04-03 $60.00  NORTHWEST PASSAGE CONSULTING Failure to identify subvendor in the description field. 

OROURKE LOUISE  2017-03-31 $4,000.00

 CAMPAIGN MANAGEMENT 

WAGES/PAYROLL TAXES Failure to identify which entities actually received the payroll taxes. 

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-03-23 $323.35  OVERNIGHT PRINTING - SEATTLE Failure to include items purchased in description field. 

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-03-21 $1,064.15  NORTHWEST PASSAGE CONSULTING Failure to include subvendor, items purchased in description field. 

NORTHWEST 

PASSAGE 

CONSULTING  2017-03-21 $250.00  NORTHWEST PASSAGE CONSULTING Failure to accurately describe what this design fee correlates to.

DHINGRA MANKA  2017-03-09 $61.05  LOAN REPAYMENT Failure to identify which loan was being repaid. 

DHINGRA MANKA  2017-03-09 $59.40  LOAN REPAYMENT Failure to identify which loan was being repaid. 

DHINGRA MANKA  2017-03-09 $13.14  LOAN REPAYMENT Failure to identify which loan was being repaid. 

KATHERINE BOBMAN 

CONSULTING  2017-03-06 $160.00  KATHERINE BOBMAN CONSULTING Failure to include subvendor, items purchased in description field. 

KATHERINE BOBMAN 

CONSULTING  2017-03-06 $25.00  KATHERINE BOBMAN CONSULTING Failure to include subvendor, items purchased in description field. 

THE BLUE DEAL  2017-03-03 $1,166.00  HATS

Failure to identify the subvendor. The Blue Deal does not produce these 

items in house. 

Exhibit B (Pg. 3 of 3) – “Failure to Breakdown Expenditures” 
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Exhibit C (Pg. 1 of 3) – Unreported In-Kind Contributions 
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Exhibit C (Pg. 2 of 3) – Unreported In-Kind Contributions  
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Exhibit C (Pg. 3 of 3) – Unreported In-Kind Contributions 
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Exhibit D (Pg. 1 of 3) – Unreported Pledges 
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Unreported Pledges (weren't 

reported on preceeding C4)  Date  Amount

LUTTERMAN TERESA  2017-06-05 $500.00

SPIEGEL JOEL  2017-06-05 $500.00

SPIEGEL JOEL  2017-06-05 $500.00

FAIRMAN FLEUR  2017-06-02 $1,000.00

FAIRMAN FLEUR  2017-06-02 $1,000.00

GREEN KERSTEN  2017-06-02 $1,000.00

BERK BONNIE  2017-06-02 $250.00

CLOUGH VIRGINIA  2017-06-02 $250.00

FERNANDO ANUSHA  2017-06-02 $250.00

GOULD MEREDITH  2017-06-02 $250.00

HELLEBUST KENT  2017-06-02 $250.00

SWANSON CATHERINE  2017-06-02 $250.00

APPEL SCOTT  2017-06-02 $125.00

BURKE MAURA  2017-06-02 $125.00

BUTTE UZMA  2017-06-01 $1,000.00

BROWN RODNEY  2017-05-05 $1,000.00

CROOKS JOAN  2017-05-05 $1,000.00

MITCHELL JULIE  2017-05-05 $1,000.00

GOLDMAN PETER  2017-05-05 $750.00

KONGSGAARD MARTHA  2017-05-05 $750.00

DONNELLY WILLIAM  2017-05-05 $500.00

GANNETT CRAIG  2017-05-05 $250.00

KELLEY BECKY  2017-05-05 $250.00

MALLEY KATHY  2017-05-05 $250.00

MURPHY SHANNON  2017-05-05 $250.00

QUIGLEY EILEEN  2017-05-05 $250.00

STANOVSKY WALTER  2017-05-05 $250.00

SUNDQUIST STEPHEN  2017-05-05 $250.00

WIENEKE LEAH  2017-05-05 $250.00

Exhibit D (Pg. 2 of 3) – Unreported Pledges 
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KRISHNAMURTHY RAVINDRAN  2017-05-05 $200.00

GREENWOOD ROBERTA  2017-05-04 $250.00

MORRIS RASHAD  2017-05-04 $150.00

RASKIN CYNTHIA  2017-05-03 $1,000.00

RASKIN CYNTHIA  2017-05-03 $1,000.00

RASKIN RICHARD  2017-05-03 $1,000.00

LUNDQUIST LORAINE  2017-05-03 $500.00

DURSO LAURA  2017-05-03 $250.00

MOGUL KEN  2017-05-03 $250.00

BAGLEY CHARLES  2017-05-02 $1,000.00

CHAMBERLAIN NANCY  2017-05-02 $1,000.00

CHEN SHARON  2017-05-02 $1,000.00

GILBERT STEVEN  2017-05-02 $500.00

KARP SUSAN  2017-05-02 $500.00

MARTINEZ KRISTIN  2017-05-02 $500.00

RITZENTHALER NANCY  2017-05-02 $500.00

VOGET RICHARD  2017-05-02 $500.00

TRAISMAN CLIFFORD  2017-05-02 $250.00

BALAKRISHNAN MALINI  2017-05-01 $250.00

BRECKENRIDGE PAMELA  2017-04-05 $200.00

CHANA HARMINDER  2017-04-03 $500.00

MORENCY MARGARET  2017-04-01 $250.00

RAMALEY ALAN  2017-04-01 $250.00

LAUDER LAURA  2017-03-02 $1,000.00

STEWART MIMI  2017-03-02 $250.00

DAVE ALPA  2017-03-01 $250.00

HARTUNG JAMIE  2017-03-01 $250.00

THORSOS ERIC  2017-03-01 $125.00

THORSOS K TERRY  2017-03-01 $125.00

GULERIA JAIRAJ  2017-02-05 $1,000.00

GULERIA JAIRAJ  2017-02-05 $1,000.00

GULERIA PAWANJIT  2017-02-05 $1,000.00

GULERIA PAWANJIT  2017-02-05 $1,000.00

SINGH BIBAN  2017-02-04 $1,000.00

SINGH BIBAN  2017-02-04 $1,000.00

SINGH J.J.  2017-02-04 $1,000.00

SINGH J.J.  2017-02-04 $1,000.00

Exhibit D (Pg. 3 of 3) – Unreported Pledges 
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Exhibit E -- Dhingra’s illegal Refusal to setup appointment 

 

 

(No response has been received as of 6/26/2017 – Glen)  


